

# Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.

Financial Statements  
And  
Independent Auditors' Report

June 30, 2020 and 2019

## Contents

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities – 2020	3
Statement of Activities - 2019	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Statement of Functional Expenses - 2020	6
Statement of Functional Expenses - 2019	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-15

# Kattell and Company, P.L.

*Certified Public Accountants Serving the Nonprofit Community*

808-B NW 16<sup>th</sup> Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601 352-395-6565 kattell.com

---

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors,  
Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.

### REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc. (the Corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

#### *Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements.*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### *Auditors' Responsibility.*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Opinion.*

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Corporation as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Kattell and Company, P.L.*

July 12, 2021  
Gainesville, Florida

*"Not everything that counts can be counted, and not everything that can be counted counts."*  
-Albert Einstein

**Statements of Financial Position**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 404,003	\$ 247,911
Investments	85,911	115,557
Inventory	36,648	38,000
Receivables:		
Grants and Contributions	38,802	92,582
Other	22,050	49,497
Deposits – AmeriNat	54,253	51,515
Prepaid Expenses	9,387	9,061
Construction in Progress	269,749	585,964
Mortgage Notes Receivable, Net	2,028,052	1,617,189
Property and Equipment, Net	761,534	782,787
Land Held for Future Use	331,021	255,921
	<u>331,021</u>	<u>255,921</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,041,410</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,845,984</u></b>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Liabilities:		
Line of Credit	\$ 259,606	\$ 134,606
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	78,224	43,661
Accrued Payroll Expenses	38,086	54,838
Deposits Held	6,000	12,001
Mortgage Escrow	54,253	51,515
Notes Payable	18,332	18,190
	<u>18,332</u>	<u>18,190</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>454,501</b>	<b>314,811</b>
Net Assets:		
Without Donor Restrictions	3,579,176	3,524,079
With Donor Restrictions	7,733	7,094
	<u>7,733</u>	<u>7,094</u>
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b><u>3,586,909</u></b>	<b><u>3,531,173</u></b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,041,410</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,845,984</u></b>

*See accompanying notes.*

**Statement of Activities**  
**For the Year Ended June 30, 2020**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Support and Revenue:			
Contributions:			
Individuals	\$ 188,504	\$ --	\$ 188,504
Businesses and Foundations	136,124	--	136,124
Churches	17,609	--	17,609
Women Build	--	11,474	11,474
Signature Event	25,488	--	25,488
In Kind	87,442	--	87,442
Interest Income - Mortgages	84,636	--	84,636
Government Grants	276,627	--	276,627
CCTCP (Tax Credit Program)	128,500	--	128,500
Sales – Resale Center	372,352	--	372,352
Sale of Homes	1,387,900	--	1,387,900
Other Support and Revenue	62,513	--	62,513
Satisfaction of Program			
Restrictions	10,835	(10,835)	--
<b>Total Support and Revenue</b>	<b>2,778,530</b>	<b>639</b>	<b>2,779,169</b>
Expenses:			
Program:			
ReStore	381,127	--	381,127
Home Ownership	2,198,198	--	2,198,198
Management and General	152,216	--	152,216
Fundraising	64,335	--	64,335
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2,795,876</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>2,795,876</b>
<b>Excess Revenues over/(under) Expenses</b>	<b>(17,346)</b>	<b>639</b>	<b>(16,707)</b>
Gains on Sale of Assets	72,443	--	72,443
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	<b>55,097</b>	<b>639</b>	<b>55,736</b>
<b>Net Assets, Beginning of Year</b>	<b>3,524,079</b>	<b>7,094</b>	<b>3,531,173</b>
<b>Net Assets, End of Year</b>	<b>\$ 3,579,176</b>	<b>\$ 7,733</b>	<b>\$ 3,586,909</b>

*See accompanying notes.*

**Statement of Activities**  
**For the Year Ended June 30, 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Support and Revenue:			
Contributions:			
Individuals	\$ 101,795	\$ --	\$ 101,795
Businesses and Foundations	218,659	1,250	219,909
Churches	13,923	--	13,923
Women Build	--	7,640	7,640
Signature Event	30,832	--	30,832
In Kind	117,624	--	117,624
Other	12	--	12
Interest Income - Mortgages	91,133	--	91,133
Government Grants	307,609	--	307,609
CCTCP (Tax Credit Program)	187,000	--	187,000
Sales – Resale Center	458,419	--	458,419
Sale of Homes	719,372	--	719,372
Other Support and Revenue	57,958	--	57,958
Satisfaction of Program			
Restrictions	161,839	(161,839)	--
<b>Total Support and Revenue</b>	<b>2,466,175</b>	<b>(152,949)</b>	<b>2,313,226</b>
Expenses:			
Program:			
ReStore	382,808	--	382,808
Home Ownership	1,684,189	--	1,684,189
Management and General	177,483	--	177,483
Fundraising	100,337	--	100,337
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2,344,817</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>2,344,817</b>
<b>Excess Revenues over/(under) Expenses</b>	<b>121,358</b>	<b>(152,949)</b>	<b>(31,591)</b>
Gain on Sale of Assets	84,853	--	84,853
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	<b>206,211</b>	<b>(152,949)</b>	<b>53,262</b>
<b>Net Assets, Beginning of Year</b>	<b>3,317,868</b>	<b>160,043</b>	<b>3,477,911</b>
<b>Net Assets, End of Year</b>	<b>\$ 3,524,079</b>	<b>\$ 7,094</b>	<b>\$ 3,531,173</b>

*See accompanying notes.*

**Statements of Cash Flows**  
**For the Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 55,736	\$ 53,262
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:		
Donated Non-cash Assets	(38,000)	(16,000)
Depreciation	40,774	38,527
Net Investment Income Reinvested	(354)	(1,555)
Changes in:		
Inventory – Resale Center	1,352	(2,000)
Receivables	81,227	(12,156)
Deposits – AmeriNational	(2,738)	(7,563)
Prepaid Expenses	(326)	684
Construction in Progress	392,215	(123,079)
Mortgage Notes Receivable	(841,356)	(345,044)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	17,811	(16,231)
Deposits and Mortgage Escrow	(3,263)	10,047
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>(296,922)</b>	<b>(421,108)</b>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:		
Securities Purchased	(175,000)	(349,746)
Securities Sold	205,000	260,000
Purchases of Fixed Assets	(19,521)	(20,242)
Purchase of Land Held for Future Use	(113,100)	(46,687)
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities</b>	<b>(102,621)</b>	<b>(156,675)</b>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:		
Payments on Line of Credit	(130,000)	(160,394)
Borrowings Under Line of Credit	255,000	160,000
Payments on Notes Payable	(1,314)	--
Proceeds from Notes Payable	1,456	--
Proceeds from Sale of Mortgages Receivable	430,493	531,755
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities</b>	<b>555,635</b>	<b>531,361</b>
<b>Net Change in Cash</b>	<b>156,092</b>	<b>(46,422)</b>
<b>Cash, Beginning of Year</b>	<b>247,911</b>	<b>294,333</b>
<b>Cash, End of Year</b>	<b>\$ 404,003</b>	<b>\$ 247,911</b>

Supplemental Disclosures

Cash Paid for Interest	<u>\$ 9,275</u>	<u>\$ 4,598</u>
Value of Land Held for Future Use transferred to Construction in Progress	<u>\$ 76,000</u>	<u>\$ 55,366</u>

*See accompanying notes.*

**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**For the Year Ended June 30, 2020**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	Program Services		Supporting Activities		Total
	ReStore	Home Ownership	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 283,188	\$ 404,555	\$ 72,820	\$ 48,546	\$ 809,109
Advertising	2,000	25,563	--	--	27,563
Automobile Expenses	5,738	12,240	2,203	1,469	21,650
Supplies & Equipment	7,548	7,647	1,376	918	17,489
Bank/Credit Card/Other Fees	6,991	--	1,620	--	8,611
Repairs & Maintenance	9,096	19,772	3,443	2,296	34,607
Professional Associations	2,400	14,819	--	--	17,219
Occupancy and Insurance	38,473	33,941	6,110	4,073	82,597
Cost of Homes Sold - Construction	--	1,265,237	--	--	1,265,237
Cost of Homes Sold - Other	--	29,321	--	--	29,321
Cost of Home Repairs	--	83,493	--	--	83,493
Payments to Affiliates	--	--	3,700	--	3,700
Professional Services	--	--	49,212	--	49,212
Mortgage Servicing Fees	--	7,155	--	--	7,155
Other Program	--	13,062	--	--	13,062
Event	--	--	--	4,408	4,408
Staff and Volunteer Appreciation	--	--	2,835	--	2,835
Staff Training and Development	998	959	172	115	2,244
Printing & Postage	1,090	5,349	963	642	8,044
Meeting Expenses	41	1,017	--	--	1,058
Interest Expense	--	9,275	--	--	9,275
Depreciation	20,540	15,564	2,802	1,868	40,774
Grants/Assistance to Individuals- Mortgage Discount	--	248,794	--	--	248,794
Other	3,024	435	4,960	--	8,419
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>\$ 381,127</b>	<b>\$ 2,198,198</b>	<b>\$ 152,216</b>	<b>\$ 64,335</b>	<b>\$ 2,795,876</b>

*See accompanying notes.*

**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**For the Year Ended June 30, 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

	Program Services		Supporting Activities		Total
	ReStore	Home Ownership	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 277,682	\$ 354,816	\$ 77,134	\$ 61,707	\$ 771,339
Advertising	1,957	--	8,219	--	10,176
Automobile Expenses	13,660	14,707	3,197	2,558	34,122
Supplies & Equipment	6,008	6,883	1,496	1,197	15,584
Bank/Credit Card/Other Fees	11,181	--	--	--	11,181
Repairs & Maintenance	4,240	19,699	2,028	1,623	27,590
Professional Associations	285	11,432	--	--	11,717
Occupancy and Insurance	39,033	20,497	4,456	3,564	67,550
Cost of Homes Sold	--	659,893	--	--	659,893
Cost of Home Repairs	--	261,998	--	--	261,998
Cost of Neighborhood Development	--	29,854	--	--	29,854
Payments to Affiliates	--	--	8,474	--	8,474
Professional Services	--	--	59,402	--	59,402
Mortgage Servicing Fees	--	8,039	--	--	8,039
Other Program	4,121	41,003	--	--	45,124
Event	--	--	--	25,331	25,331
Staff and Volunteer Appreciation	--	--	5,572	--	5,572
Staff Training and Development	1,534	7,504	1,631	1,305	11,974
Printing & Postage	1,429	3,591	781	624	6,425
Meeting Expenses	14	1,606	--	--	1,620
Interest Expense	--	4,598	--	--	4,598
Depreciation	19,099	13,969	3,031	2,428	38,527
Grants/Assistance to Individuals- Mortgage Discount	--	222,821	--	--	222,821
Miscellaneous	2,565	1,279	2,062	--	5,906
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>\$ 382,808</b>	<b>\$ 1,684,189</b>	<b>\$ 177,483</b>	<b>\$ 100,337</b>	<b>\$ 2,344,817</b>

*See accompanying notes.*



**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Organization**

Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc. (the Corporation), a not-for-profit corporation, provides affordable housing to low-income families in the Alachua County area. Qualified families have a demonstrated need, an ability to repay an interest-free mortgage, and a willingness to volunteer 400 hours of their time.

**Income Taxes**

The Corporation is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and does not earn any unrelated business income. Therefore, no provision for income taxes is reflected in the accompanying financial statements. In addition, the Corporation qualifies for the charitable contributions deduction and has been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as an organization that is not a private foundation. The Corporation is operated exclusively for charitable, scientific and educational purposes.

**Basis of Accounting**

The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and are presented using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash**

The Corporation considers all checking and savings accounts to be cash. The Corporation had approximately \$139,397 and \$0 of deposits in excess of amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, respectively.

**Inventory – Resale Center**

All items sold in the resale center are donated to the Corporation. Donated items are valued at their fair value at the time of contribution and are typically sold or otherwise disposed of shortly after being donated.

**Construction in Progress**

Construction in progress consists of the accumulated costs of construction of single-family houses. Accumulated costs may include goods or services purchased or the fair value of goods or services received through donation. The single-family homes will be sold to qualified persons as part of the Corporation's home ownership program.

**Land Held for Future Use**

Land held for future use is comprised of purchased and contributed lots held for future development or sale to qualified persons. Additionally, land held for future use represents development costs incurred for infrastructure for the Celebration Oaks residential subdivision in Alachua County. The lots owned by the Corporation will be used to build single-family homes.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are valued at cost when purchased, or at fair value at the time of donation. Depreciation of property and equipment is computed over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on the straight-line basis. Estimated useful lives range from three to ten years for equipment and forty years for buildings. The Corporation's policy is to capitalize items with a cost or estimated fair value greater than \$1,000.

Management reviews property and equipment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the asset to the sum of expected future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest charges) resulting from use of the asset and its eventual disposition.

**Advertising**

The Corporation expenses advertising costs as they are incurred.

**Concentration**

The Corporation relies heavily on donations from individuals, churches, and organizations from the North Central Florida area.

**Net Assets**

The Corporation's net assets, the excess of assets over liabilities, are reported in two classes that are based upon existence or absence of restrictions on use that are imposed by its donors, as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* are available for use in general operations. The only limits of these net assets are the broad limits resulting from the nature of the organization.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* are restricted by a donor to be used for a particular purpose or in a particular future period. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. When a donor's restriction is satisfied, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial statements by reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions.

**Revenue Recognition - Contributions**

*Contributions.* Contributions are recognized as revenue when they are received or unconditionally pledged. Contributions are recorded at their estimated fair values. The Corporation reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, donor-restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported as net assets released from restrictions. However, contributions that are restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the same fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized.

*Contributed Services.* Contributions of services are recognized when received if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (concluded)**

**Revenue Recognition - Contributions (continued)**

*Conditional Contributions.* Conditional contributions are recognized when the condition has been substantially met. Amounts received before the conditions have been met are reported as refundable advances. Contributions recognized before receipt of funding are reported as amounts receivable. Government grants consist primarily of cost reimbursement contracts and are therefore recognized as conditional contributions. Revenues for cost reimbursement contracts are recognized when the Corporation incurs allowable costs.

*Donated Materials* – Donated materials and equipment are reflected as contributions in the accompanying financial statements at their estimated fair values at date of receipt.

**Revenue Recognition Contracts with Customers**

*Sale of Homes* – The Corporation builds new homes that are made available for sale to eligible home buyers. Revenue from the sale of homes is recognized at a point in time, when the buyer takes possession of the home, because the Corporation has no right to payment for work completed over time.

*Inventory – Resale Center* – The Corporation operates a thrift shop where donated household furniture, building supplies and other goods are held for resale. Items donated are reflected as resale center sales in the statement of activities or as inventory on the statement of financial position.

*Imputed Interest on Mortgages* – The Corporation sells the homes it builds and takes a mortgage note receivable with zero percent interest. The Corporation imputes interest at a risk adjusted rate by computing a discount on the note when signed. As payments are received, a portion of the payment is credited to interest income using the effective interest method of discount amortization.

**Functional Expenses**

Expenses are summarized on a functional basis. Direct expenses are assigned to the various functional categories based on the purpose achieved by each expense. Salaries and related expenses are distributed based on the estimated portion of time spent by respective employees for each function. All other indirect expenses are allocated among program and supporting service classifications on the same basis as staff time. The following is a summary description of functional expense categories:

*ReStore* – The Corporation owns and operates a resale store which provides discounted building supplies and furnishings to low income families to enable them to better maintain their homes. This operation provides a vehicle for accepting, distributing and selling donated goods. Also, revenue from the store generates financial resources for funding programs.

*Home Ownership* – The Corporation builds new homes that are made available for sale to eligible home buyers. The Corporation facilitates a loan program that is available to eligible home buyers to finance the purchase of their home. In addition, the Corporation assists homeowners with home repairs.

*Management and General* – Those activities that provide governance, oversight, business and financial management, financial recordkeeping, budgeting, legal, and human resource management services.

*Fundraising* – Fundraising accounts for the costs associated with soliciting grants or contributions. Fundraising costs are expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future years. Activities include advertising and publicizing, writing grants, and any other activities that solicit contributions from corporations, foundations, individuals and others.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY**

The Corporation’s financial assets available within one year of the date of the statement of financial position for general expenditure are as follows.

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Financial Assets:</b>		
Cash	\$ 404,003	\$ 246,377
Investments	85,911	115,557
Receivables	60,852	142,374
Deposits - AmeriNat	54,253	51,515
Mortgage Notes Receivable	<u>2,028,052</u>	<u>1,617,189</u>
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>	<b>2,633,071</b>	<b>2,173,011</b>
<b>Not available for general expenditure:</b>		
Mortgage Notes Receivable due after one year	<u>(1,857,628)</u>	<u>(1,458,679)</u>
<b>Amounts available for general expenditure within one year</b>	<b><u>\$ 775,443</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 714,332</u></b>

The Corporation has structured its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures and liabilities come due.

From time to time, the Corporation will sell a portion of its mortgage portfolio to finance housing projects. The funds received in these sales are invested in highly liquid marketable securities and are drawn down as needed. See Note 6. The Corporation has no other policy or practice regarding investment of financial assets in excess of immediate cash needs.

The Corporation has entered into a line of credit agreement with a bank to finance certain construction costs on new homes. See Note 8.

**NOTE 3 – MORTGAGE ESCROW DEPOSITS**

The Corporation contracts with AmeriNat to service its mortgages. Under the agreement, AmeriNat collects mortgage payments and administers the escrow funds on behalf of the Corporation. The amount held by AmeriNat is reported as Deposits – AmeriNat on the Statements of Financial Position. The amount held on behalf of mortgagors is reported as Mortgage Escrow on the Statements of Financial Position.

**NOTE 4 – INVESTMENT PROPERTIES**

The Corporation’s home ownership program includes the acquisition and development of properties. The following represents the Corporation’s investment in these properties:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Construction in Progress	<u>\$ 269,749</u>	<u>\$ 585,964</u>
Purchased Land Parcels	\$ 236,021	\$ 128,621
Donated Land Parcels	<u>95,000</u>	<u>127,300</u>
Total Land Held for Future Use	<u>\$ 331,021</u>	<u>\$ 255,921</u>

*Construction in Progress* – Includes the construction costs of nine properties at June 30, 2020, and fourteen properties at June 30, 2019.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 4 – INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (concluded)**

*Purchased Land* – Includes the costs incurred for purchases of parcels of land since July 1, 2013. The carrying values for parcels of land purchased prior to July 1, 2013, are based on an estimate of fair value after a one-time impairment adjustment.

*Donated Land* – Includes the fair market value of parcels donated since July 1, 2013, as measured on the date of donation. The carrying values of parcels of land donated prior to July 1, 2013, are based on an estimate of fair value after a one-time impairment adjustment.

**NOTE 5 – MORTGAGE NOTES RECEIVABLE**

The Corporation provides interest-free mortgage loans on single-family houses that are sold to qualified buyers as part of the Home Ownership program. When the purchase of a home is closed, the Corporation computes the net present value of the expected future cash flows of the loan. The difference between the face amount of the loan and the net present value is recorded as a discount and as Grants/Assistance to Individuals – Mortgage Discount expense.

These loans are discounted by imputing a rate of interest that is estimated to be the prevailing market rate of interest at the time the loan is closed. Discounts are amortized using the effective interest method over the term of the mortgages. Discount amortization is reported as Interest Income in the Statement of Activities.

Mortgage notes receivable and the related discounts are as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Mortgage notes receivable	\$ 2,872,745	\$ 2,498,955
Discounts ranging from 2.3% to 6.5%	<u>(844,693)</u>	<u>(881,767)</u>
<b>Net</b>	<b><u>\$ 2,028,052</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 1,617,188</u></b>

The majority of the mortgages have an original maturity of twenty to thirty years, although some are longer. No allowance for uncollectible accounts is considered necessary due to collateralization of loans by single-family houses. Management estimates that the value of the houses is sufficient to adequately collateralize the receivables. For this reason, the amount and impact of impaired loans is not considered material to the financial statements. Future assessments of the allowance for uncollectable loans, if any, is dependent on the real estate sector of Alachua County, Florida.

In years past, the Corporation sold homes at cost, not to exceed market value. In those cases, the homebuyers may be required to sign a second mortgage with the Corporation for the difference between the market value and the purchase price, if any. The second mortgage is forgiven in a variety of ways, including on a periodic basis over a period of time, or at the conclusion of the first mortgage. If the homeowner sells the home during the period the second mortgage is being forgiven, the homeowner must pay the difference between the original amount of the second mortgage and the portion forgiven to the Corporation. The Corporation does not report revenue and a related asset at the time of sale since historical data indicates that the likelihood of future receipts from these second mortgages is remote.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 5 – MORTGAGE NOTES RECEIVABLE (concluded)**

Changes in the discount are as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Discount, Beginning of Year	\$ 881,767	\$ 977,678
Discount on Homes Sold	248,794	222,821
Discount on Mortgages Sold	(201,232)	(227,599)
Amortization - Interest	<u>(84,636)</u>	<u>(91,133)</u>
<b>Discount, End of Year</b>	<b><u>\$ 844,693</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 881,767</u></b>

Mortgages receivable are expected to be received as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Less than 1 year	\$ 178,810	\$ 164,849
1 to 5 years	824,624	762,913
6 to 10 years	634,606	585,850
11 to 15 years	505,078	441,475
16 to 20 years	415,961	343,990
21 to 25 years	235,933	162,944
25 to 30 years	67,073	21,574
31 to 35 years	<u>10,660</u>	<u>15,360</u>
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>\$ 2,872,745</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 2,498,955</u></b>

The Corporation has entered into arrangements to transfer certain mortgages to various financial institutions. These transfers are accounted for as sales; however, the Corporation continues to collect the payments on the mortgages and to remit those payments to the respective financial institutions. (See Note 12 for information on current year sales, if any.) The face value of the mortgages at time of transfer were \$559,282 and \$686,462 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

**NOTE 6 - INVESTMENTS**

Investments are held in the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Edward Jones	\$ 76,888	\$ 105,563
CFNCF	<u>9,023</u>	<u>9,994</u>
<b>Total Investments</b>	<b><u>\$ 85,911</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 115,557</u></b>

Edward Jones account is invested in bank deposits. The Community Foundation of North Central Florida (CFNCF) reports the value of the Corporation's assets based on the Corporation's relative share of a pooled fund. The Corporation reports fair value using the net asset value practical expedient.

**NOTE 7 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Land	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000
Buildings and Improvements	989,999	989,999
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment	56,241	56,241
Vehicle	55,358	35,837
Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(385,064)</u>	<u>(344,290)</u>
<b>Net Property and Equipment</b>	<b><u>\$ 761,534</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 782,787</u></b>

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 8 – LINE OF CREDIT**

The Corporation entered into a line of credit agreement with a bank for a maximum amount of \$400,000. Monthly payments of interest are due at a fixed interest rate of 5%. The line of credit expired April 25, 2019, and was renewed with an unspecified maturity date. The line of credit is collateralized by the Corporation's mortgage notes receivable.

**NOTE 9 – NOTE PAYABLE**

Habitat for Humanity International, Inc. (HFHI) and the Corporation entered into grant agreements whereby HFHI advanced the Corporation grant funds, a portion of which is to be repaid. The notes are non-interest bearing and call for monthly payments as listed below. Future debt service follows:

Year of note payable:	<u>2014</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2020</u>	
Monthly payment amounts:	\$ 146	\$ 338	\$ 62	
Amounts due in fiscal year ending:				<u>Totals</u>
June 30, 2021	\$ 626	\$ 6,084	\$ --	\$ 6,710
June 30, 2022	--	4,056	--	4,056
June 30, 2023	--	4,056	361	4,417
June 30, 2024	--	2,054	361	2,415
June 30, 2025	--	--	361	361
June 30, 2026	--	--	373	373
<b>Total Note Payable</b>	<u><b>\$ 626</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 16,250</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 1,456</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 18,332</b></u>

**NOTE 10 – HOMES SALES**

The Corporation sold ten homes during the year ended June 30, 2020, and five during the year ended June 30, 2019. A comparison of sales and cost of sales related to these transactions follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Home Sales Revenues	\$ 1,387,900	\$ 719,372
Cost of Home Sales	<u>(1,265,237)</u>	<u>(659,893)</u>
<b>Net Gain on Home Sales</b>	<u><b>\$ 122,663</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 49,479</b></u>

Sales revenues were comprised of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Mortgage Loans	\$ 1,102,980	\$ 571,950
HOME grants	20,000	20,000
SHIP DPA grants	78,985	18,000
Cash - Buyer	<u>185,935</u>	<u>109,422</u>
<b>Total Proceeds</b>	<u><b>\$ 1,387,900</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 719,372</b></u>

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2020 and 2019**  
**Alachua Habitat for Humanity, Inc.**

**NOTE 11 – HOME REPAIRS**

The Corporation completed 4 and 14 Critical Home Repairs for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

**NOTE 12 – GAIN ON SALE OF ASSETS**

Amounts reported as Gain on Sale of Assets consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Mortgage Loans Sold – Face Value	\$ (559,282)	\$ (686,462)
Mortgage Loans Sold – Discount	201,232	227,599
Mortgage Loans Sold – Sales Proceeds	<u>430,493</u>	<u>531,755</u>
Net Gain on Sale of Mortgage Loans	72,443	72,892
Net Gain on Repossession	<u>--</u>	<u>11,961</u>
<b>Net Gain on Sale of Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 72,443</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 84,853</u></b>

**NOTE 13 – DONATED SERVICES**

The Corporation received donated services that met the criteria for recognition. These amounted to \$12,979 and \$30,882 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and these amounts are included in In-kind Contributions Revenue in the Statement of Activities.

In addition, the Corporation received donated services that did not meet the criteria for recognition. A total of 12,244 hours in 2020 and 17,729 hours in 2019 of donated services not recognized were received that supported program services, including volunteering in the ReStore and construction of homes. The Corporation also received 705 hours in 2020 and 284 hours in 2019 of volunteer time from its board members. These donations supported the general and administrative activities of the Corporation. At \$24.93 per hour, this amounts to \$322,819 in 2020, and at \$24.04 per hour, this amounts to \$433,033 in 2019 of additional contributions and expenses. These hourly rates are the estimated value per hour of volunteer time for Florida as estimated by Independent Sector. For more information on the estimated value per hour see [www.independentsector.org/volunteer\\_time](http://www.independentsector.org/volunteer_time).

**NOTE 14 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTION**

Net assets with donor restriction consist of donations received where the donors have restricted the gifts for the construction costs of a particular house. These amounts are purpose restricted and are expected to be used by the Corporation in the subsequent year.

**NOTE 15 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Corporation made contributions as a title of \$3,700 and \$8,474 in 2020 and 2019, respectively, to Habitat for Humanity International, a worldwide organization with whom the Corporation is affiliated.

The Corporation received grants of \$41,546 in 2020 and \$76,275 in 2019 from affiliated agencies.

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation paid a Board member \$13,400 for accounting services. There was no similar amount paid during the year ended June 30, 2019.

**NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

The Corporation has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through July 12, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.